BREVORT TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE #3

An ordinance REGULATING THE SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN BREVORT TOWNSHIP

State of Michigan

The Probate Court for the County of Markinar

In the Matter of the Estate of Brevort Twp. Ordinance #3

BREVORT TOWNSHIP Ordinance No. 3

An Ordinance Regulating The Speed of Motor Vehicles in Brevort Township.

The Township of Brevort Ordains: SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on M-123 from Miller Street to William Street in Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan. SECTION 2. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 20 statute

miles per hour on Jefferson Avenue or August Street from Miller Street to Moran Avenue.

SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on the Brevort Lake Road from John Christensen's Resort to The Massey House.

SECTION 4. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 90 days or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after the first publication thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Brevort Township Board, at a special meeting held on the 26th day of August, 1961, and ordered to be published in The Republican-News, a newspaper published in the City of St. Ignace, Michigan, and circulating within Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan.

> JOHN SCHIMMELPENNY Township Clerk Brevort Township

County of Mackinac, ss.

W. J. Chatelle, of St. Ignace, Mackinac County, Michigan, being duly sworn, says: I am the printer and editor of THE REPUBLICAN-NEWS, a newspaper printed and circulated in said county. The annexed is a printed copy of a notice which was published in said paper on the following dates, to wit:

Aug.	31	A. D	. <u>19_61</u> ,		A	. D.	19
		_A. D.	. 19				
			11	2			
			01				

Subscribed and sworn to before me this thirty-fir st

August day of___ _A. D. 19<u>61</u> Keepermon Notary Public, Mackinac County, Michigan Niov. 21, 1963 My Commission Expires_

CERTIFICATE

JOHN SCHIMMELPENNY phn Schimmelpenny, Township Clerk of the Township Township Clerk Brevort Township OI Brevort, Machinae County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly passed by the Brevort Township Board at a special meeting held on the 26th day of August, 1961, and that there was a quorum present and the members voted as follows:

Ayes: Members Evelyn Miller, John Schimmelpenny, Kathryn Langstaff and Harry Pechta

Nays: Members None

I do further certify that the above ordinance was published according to law in the Republican News, a newspaper in general circulation in Brevort Township, on the 31st day of August, 1961, and recorded in this Brevort Township ordinance book on the $2^{\frac{100}{2}}$ day of September, 1961, and duly posted in the following places in the Township of Brevort, Mackinac County, Eichigan:

2. allemille Jour Hall 20 Shell Har Station - Packelas Growing

John Schlanelpenny Township Clerk

Brevort Township

Miller Street - from Shell Bas Station to William Street - Doggenbuchs mill 25 M.P.H. 25 MPH on Jifferson avenue to M123 Luther Church to Prist Carner august Street Catholic Church Luthen Church Road Sefferion avenue miller Street Duhe Palfion Shell. adolphus Alseet Perhitas Fraccing Touis Atrut Bar Fransis Street Chet Becker Charlotte Street Peckla Hand William Street - Roggenbuchs Will - from El. Telpres to Joy Bigges Garfield ave.

Ordinance No. 3

An Ordinance Regulating The Speed of Hotor Vehicles in Brevort Township.

The Township of Brevort Ordains:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rat of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on H-123 from while Street to William Street in Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan.

SECTION 2. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate speed in excess of 20 statute miles per hour on Jefferson Avenu or August Street from Hiller Street to Moran Avenue.

SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for the owner or operator of any motor vehicle to operate such vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of 25 statute miles per hour on the Brevort Lake Road from John Christensen's Resort to The Massey House.

SECTION 4. Any person convicted of violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than 200.00 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 90 days or by both fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after the first publication thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Brevort Township Board, at a special meeting held on the 26th day of August, 1961, and ordere to be published in The Republican News, a newspaper published in the City of St. Ignace, Michigan, and circulating within Brevort Township, Mackinac County, Michigan.

umen. John Schimmelpenny Township Clerk Brevort Township

March 26, 1963 File Ref. No. 49131 (2)

Mr. William Quance County Clerk County of Mackinac St. Ignace, Michigan

Dear Mr. Quance:

Attached is your authorized copy of "Order to Place Signs to Establish Maximum Speed Limits" No. SP 49-36-63 on State Trunkline Highway M-123 in the Township of Brevort (Community of Moran), Mackinac County.

As prescribed by State law, this order shall be filed in your official files as a legal instrument, a certified copy of which shall be prima facie evidence in all courts of the authorization for its issuance.

This Order shall become effective upon the date of erection of regulatory signs giving notice of the established maximum speed limits set forth in said Order.

Yours very truly,

H. H. Cooper, Director

H. H. Cooper, Director Traffic Division

HHC :REH :mee Attach.

cc: Capt. D. E. Oates John Schimmelpenny L. V. Suboski F. C. Schwarzenberg Tom Farrell C. E. Garries



Form 1512 A (Rev. 7/61)

in the

49131 (2)

ORDER TO PLACE SIGNS TO ESTABLISH MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS

ORDER NO. SP 49-36-63

Pursuant to Section 628(a), Act 300, P.A. 1949, as amended, we have jointly caused an engineering and traffic investigation to be made on State Trunkline Highway <u>K-123</u>

and the set the set		in
Township of Srevort	(Community of Moran)	111
Mackinse		

County, and having thereby determined that the speed of vehicular traffic is greater than is reasonable or safe under the conditions found to exist at the intersection or other place or upon any part of such highway hereafter described, hereby determine and declare the following reasonable and safe maximum speed limits and direct the Michigan State Highway Department to erect and maintain appropriate signs in conformity with the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices which give notice of the following determination: **Speed limit of**

fifty (50) miles per hour on State Trunkline Highway M-123 between County

Road Number 425 and Adolphus Street;

forty (40) miles per hour between Adolphus Street and Charlotte Street; and

fifty (50) miles per hour between Charlotte Street and County Road Number 424.

(It is a misdemeanor for any person to fail to observe signs authorized by this Order and this Order becomes effective when signs giving notice of the same have been erected.)

It is directed that a true copy of this Order be filed in the Office of the County Clerk of <u>Mackinge</u> County and

copies thereof in the Offices of the State Highway Commissioner and Commissioner of State Police.

ohn C. Mackie

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER

Joseph a. Child

COMMISSIONER OF STATE POLICE

Date _____March 26_ 1963